
 

 

 Report No. 3697 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Faculty Council (October 18, 2021) 
 
From: Professor Javad Mostaghimi 
 Faculty Council Speaker  
 
Date: September 29, 2021 
 
Re: Faculty Appointments to Standing Committees of Council and the Academic 

Appeals Board, 2021-2022 
 
REPORT CLASSIFICATION 

This is a routine matter for Faculty Council’s information. 
 
BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to the Bylaws of the Council of the Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering, a list 
of candidates for service on the standing committees of Council and the Academic Appeals 
Board shall be provided to the Speaker by each Department and Extra-Departmental Unit 
A and B. 
 
The attached is a list of committee and board members appointed to date for the 2021-
2022 academic year. The graduate student members will be appointed by the end of 
October.  
 
Changes to standing committees and the Academic Appeals Board, including membership 
composition, will be submitted for Council’s approval at its meeting of December 16, 2021. 
If these changes are approved, a revised report will be submitted to Council at its February 
18, 2022 meeting.  
 
RECOMMENDATION FOR FACULTY COUNCIL 

For information.  
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Academic Appeals Board, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Don Kirk (chair) & Harry Ruda (vice-chair) 

Faculty Name Department Email Term Expires 

 Consens, Mariano1 MIE consens@mie.utoronto.ca 3 yrs. June 30, 2022 

 Dawson, Francis ECE dawson@ece.utoronto.ca 3 yrs. June 30, 2024 

 Kirk, Don CHE don.kirk@utoronto.ca 3 yrs. June 30, 2023 

 Nurul Habib, Khandker CivMin khandker.nurulhabib@utoronto.ca 3 yrs. June 30, 2023 

 Ruda, Harry MSE harry.ruda@utoronto.ca 3 yrs. June 30, 2022 

 Vacant EngSci -- 3 yrs. -- 

Undergraduate Students  Chopra, Rahul Y3-ECE rahulj.chopra@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 Dhillon, Ramleen Y3-Mech ramleen.dhillon@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 Firoze, Zahir Y4-Indy zahir.firoze@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 Le, Mike Y2-Civ mikeminh.le@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 Li, Michelle Y4-Indy michellemeng.li@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 Ramoutar, Vashish PEY-Chem vashish.ramoutar@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 van Beers, Saskia  PEY-EngSci saskia.vanbeers@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

 Yup Lee, Kyung PEY-Civ kyup.lee@mail.utoronto.ca 1 yr. June 30, 2022 

Ex-officio MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca -- -- 

Recording Secretary non-member) Couture, Dani Registrar’s Office dcouture@ecf.utoronto.ca -- -- 

 
The AAB Board shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  
 
Rev. 9/22/2021 4:14 PM 

 
1 Replaced by Fae Azhari while on research leave (January-June 2022). 

mailto:consens@mie.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.kirk@utoronto.ca
mailto:khandker.nurulhabib@utoronto.ca
mailto:harry.ruda@utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:dcouture@ecf.utoronto.ca
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Admissions Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Alan Chong (chair) & Don Kirk (vice-chair) 

UG Prog Faculty Benhabib, Beno MIE 416-978-7753 benhabi@mie.utoronto.ca 

 Chong, Alan EngSci 416-978-8512 alan.chong@utoronto.ca 

 Goel, Ashvin ECE 416-946-8868 ashvin.goel@utoronto.ca 

 Haines, Sarah CivMin -- s.haines@utoronto.ca 

 Kirk, Don CHE 416-878-7406 don.kirk@utoronto.ca 

 Lian, Keryn  MSE 416-978-8631  keryn.lian@utoronto.ca  

Ex-officio Bright, Helen Associate Registrar and Director, Admissions 416-978-5894 helen@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Coyle, Tom Vice-Dean, Undergraduate 416-978-5647 vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 Kilkenny, Dawn Vice-Dean, First Year 416-978-7805 vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar 416-978-5894 don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Schvarczkopf, Ingrid Director, Engineering Student Recruitment & 
Retention 

416-946-3682 ingrid.schvarczkopf@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Recording Secretary 
(non-member) 

Pathan, Asma Applicant Support Coordinator, Registrar’s Office 416-978-5893 asma.pathan@utoronto.ca 

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  
 
Rev. 10/5/2021 9:15 PM 

mailto:benhabi@mie.utoronto.ca
mailto:alan.chong@utoronto.ca
mailto:helen@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:ingrid.schvarczkopf@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:governance.fase@utoronto.ca
tel:416-978-5893
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Community Affairs & Gender Issues Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Ning Yan (chair) & TBD (vice-chair) 

UG Program Faculty Aleman, Dionne MIE 416-978-8016 dionne.aleman@utoronto.ca 

 Asare, Philip EngSci -- philip.asare@utoronto.ca 

 Howe, Jane MSE 416-946-7221  jane.howe@utoronto.ca  
 Kim, Daeho CivMin -- civdaeho.kim@utoronto.ca 

 Mann, Steve ECE 416-946-3387 mann@eecg.toronto.edu 

 Yan, Ning CHE 416-946-8070 ning.yan@utoronto.ca 

Undergraduate Students He, Cynthia Y2-Chem -- cynthia.he@mail.utoronto.ca 
 Misra, Tarun Y2-ECE -- tarun.misra@mail.utoronto.ca 
 Salwoa Saika, Sadia Y2-Civ -- s.saika@mail.utoronto.ca 
 Samaha, Patrick Y2-EngSci -- patrick.samaha@mail.utoronto.ca  

 Younis, Maryam Y2-ECE -- maryam.younis@mail.utoronto.ca 
 Yu, Trinity Y2-EngSci -- trinity.yu@mail.utoronto.ca 

Graduate Students TBD    

 TBD    

Alumni Mijalkovic, Marija  EE 9T6   marija@ca.ibm.com 

Administrative Staff Audet, Julie Vice-Dean, Graduate Studies 416 946-0209 julie.audet@utoronto.ca 

 Britton, Dawn Associate Director, Outreach 416-946-3767 dawn.britton@utoronto.ca 

 Coyle, Tom Vice-Dean, Undergraduate 416-978-5647 vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 Kilkenny, Dawn Vice-Dean, First Year 416-978-7805 vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar 416-978-5894 don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Schvarczkopf, Ingrid Associate Director, ESRRO 416-946-3682 ingrid.schvarczkopf@ecf.utoronto.ca 
 Sterling, Marisa Assistant Dean and Director, Diversity, Inclusion & 

Professionalism 
416-554-4456 marisa.sterling@utoronto.ca 

 Vacant Positive Space Committee   

 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

mailto:philip.asare@utoronto.ca
mailto:mann@eecg.toronto.edu
mailto:ning.yan@utoronto.ca
mailto:julie.audet@utoronto.ca
mailto:dawn.britton@utoronto.ca
mailto:vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:ingrid.schvarczkopf@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:marisa.sterling@utoronto.ca
mailto:governance.fase@utoronto.ca
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Recording Secretary 
(non-member) 

Fabro, Jen First Year Advisor, First Year Office 416-978-4669 jen.fabro@utoronto.ca 

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  
 
Rev.  9/22/2021 5:41 PM

mailto:jen.fabro@utoronto.ca
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Engineering Graduate Education Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair Julie Audet (ex officio) 

Graduate Program Faculty Andrews, Susan2 CivMin 416-946-0908 sandrews@civ.utoronto.ca 

 Filleter, Tobin MIE 416-978-5877 tobin.filleter@utoronto.ca 

 Hatton, Benjamin MSE 416-978-5749  benjamin.hatton@utoronto.ca  

 Levi, Ofer BME 416-946-5373 ofer.levi@utoronto.ca 

 Mojahedi, Mo ECE 416-978-0908 mo.mojahedi@utoronto.ca 

 Nair, Prasanth UTIAS 416-667-7720 pbn@utias.utoronto.ca 

 Shoichet, Molly CHE 416-978-1460 molly.shoichet@utoronto.ca 

Administrative Staff 
from Graduate Units 

Pietropaolo, Nelly CivMin 416-978-0235 nelly@civ.utoronto.ca 

 Versace, Carmela UTIAS 416-667-7714 versace@utias.utoronto.ca 

Graduate Students TBD    

 TBD    

 TBD    

Ex-officio Audet, Julie Vice-Dean, Graduate Studies 416 946-0209 julie.audet@utoronto.ca 

 Barker, Joshua Dean, SGS and Vice-Provost, Graduate Research & 
Education 

416-978-2390 sgs.dean@utoront.ca 

 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Recording Secretary 
(non-member) 

Duong, David Faculty Graduate Coordinator, Office of the 
Dean 

416-946-3038 gradstudies@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year. 
 
Rev. 7/23/2021 6:01 PM 

 

 
2 Replaces Marianne Hatzopoulou while on leave from July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. 
 

mailto:sandrews@civ.utoronto.ca
mailto:mo.mojahedi@utoronto.ca
mailto:pbn@utias.utoronto.ca
mailto:nelly@civ.utoronto.ca
mailto:versace@utias.utoronto.ca
mailto:julie.audet@utoronto.ca
mailto:gradstudies@ecf.utoronto.ca
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Examinations Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Chair: TBD & Vice-Chair: Khoman Phang 

Undergraduate Prog. Faculty Acosta, Edgar1 CHE 416-946-0742 edgar.acosta@utoronto.ca 

 Bazylak, Aimy EngSci 416-946-5031 abazylak@mie.utoronto.ca 

 Grüninger, Michael MIE 416-946-8853 michael.gruninger@utoronto.ca 

 Kherani, Nazir  MSE 416-946-7372  kherani@ecf.utoronto.ca  

 Mercan, Oya CivMin 416-978-5971 oya.mercan@utoronto.ca 

 Phang, Khoman ECE 416-946-3335 kphang@eecg.utoronto.ca 

Undergraduate Students3 Ale Mohammad, Seyed Armin 
(Armin) / Hari, Mukund 

EngSci 2T1+PEY / 
Indy 2T4+PEY  

-- seyedarmin.alemohammad@mail.utoronto.ca / 
mukund.hari@mail.utoronto.ca 

 Huang, Albert /  
Zahran, Yousef 

ECE 2T3 /  
ME 2T3+PEY 

-- albert.huang@mail.utoronto.ca / 
yousef.zahran@mail.utoronto.ca 

Ex-officio Coyle, Tom Vice-Dean, Undergraduate 416-978-5647 vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 Kilkenny, Dawn Vice-Dean, First Year 416-978-7805 vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar 416-978-5894 don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Senior Administrator (non-
member) 

Doan, Khuong Associate Registrar, Student 
Services and Records 

416-978-2976 kdoan@ecf.utoronto.ca 

Recording Secretary  
(non-member) 

Alves, Sparkle Student Records Assessor & 
Examinations Coordinator, 
Registrar’s Office 

416-978-3134 s.alves@utoronto.ca 

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  
 
Rev. 8/24/2021 5:00 PM 

 
 
 
 

 

 
1 Replaces Vlad Papangelakis while on leave until January 1, 2022. 
3 At any given time only two students will count towards quorum and only two students will be permitted to vote. 

mailto:edgar.acosta@utoronto.ca
mailto:abazylak@mie.utoronto.ca
mailto:oya.mercan@utoronto.ca
mailto:kphang@eecg.utoronto.ca
mailto:seyedarmin.alemohammad@mail.utoronto.ca
mailto:mukund.hari@mail.utoronto.ca
mailto:albert.huang@mail.utoronto.ca
mailto:yousef.zahran@mail.utoronto.ca
mailto:vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:governance.fase@utoronto.ca
mailto:kdoan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:s.alves@utoronto.ca
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Research Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair Ramin Farnood (ex officio) 

Associate Chairs, Research Donmez, Birsen MIE 416-978-7399 donmez@mie.utoronto.ca 

 Lavoie, Philippe UTIAS 416-667-7716 lavoie@utias.utoronto.ca 

 Li, Baochun ECE 416-946-7338 b.li@utoronto.ca 

 MacLean, Heather CivMin 416-946-5056 hmaclean@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Master, Emma CHE 416-946-786 emma.master@utoronto.ca 

 Singh, Chandra Veer  MSE 416-946-5211  chandraveer.singh@utoronto.ca  

 Sone, Eli BME 416-978-7422 eli.sone@utoronto.ca 

Ex-officio Farnood, Ramin Vice-Dean, Research 416-946-7525 ramin.farnood@utoronto.ca 

Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Administrative Staff 
(non-members) 

TBD Director, Foundation & Corporate 
Partnerships 

  

Recording Secretary 
(non-member) 

Footman, Elaine Faculty Research Coordinator 416-946-3038 vdr@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  
 
Rev. 6/28/2021 3:54 PM 

mailto:donmez@mie.utoronto.ca
mailto:lavoie@utias.utoronto.ca
mailto:b.li@utoronto.ca
mailto:hmaclean@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:emma.master@utoronto.ca
mailto:eli.sone@utoronto.ca
mailto:ramin.farnood@utoronto.ca
mailto:governance.fase@utoronto.ca
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Scholarships & Awards Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Jennifer Farmer (chair) & Jason Bazylak (vice-chair) 

Undergraduate Prog. Faculty Bazylak, Jason MIE 416-946-5066 jbazylak@mie.utoronto.ca 

 Farmer, Jennifer CHE 416-978-6561 jennifer.farmer@utoronto.ca 

 Meyer, David CivMin 416-946-4013 david.meyer@utoronto.ca 

 Pavel, Lacra ECE 416-946-8662 pavel@control.utoronto.ca 

 Romkey, Lisa EngSci 416-946-3514 lisa.romkey@utoronto.ca 

 Zou, Yu  MSE 416-946-7236  mse.zou@utoronto.ca  

Alumni Peri, John  IE 8T4  -- jperi@enwave.com  

Undergraduate Students Nicoly Bonon, Raissa (Nikkie) Y3-EngSci -- raissa.bonon@mail.utoronto.ca 
 Zamel, Yazan PEY-EngSci -- yazan.zamel@mail.utoronto.ca 

Ex-officio Coyle, Tom Vice-Dean, Undergraduate 416-978-5647 vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 Kilkenny, Dawn Vice-Dean, First Year 416-978-7805 vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar 416-978-5894 don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Senior Administrator & 
Recording Secretary (voting 
member) 

Filippone, Pierina Assistant Registrar, Scholarships 
& Financial Aid, Registrar’s Office 

416-978-4159 pierina.filippone@utoronto.ca 

 
The committee takes office at the close of the October Council meeting each academic year and remains in office until the close of the October Council meeting in 
the next academic year.   

Rev. 9/23/2021 5:17 PM

mailto:jbazylak@mie.utoronto.ca
mailto:jennifer.farmer@utoronto.ca
mailto:david.meyer@utoronto.ca
mailto:pavel@control.utoronto.ca
mailto:vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:governance.fase@utoronto.ca
mailto:pierina.filippone@utoronto.ca
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Teaching Methods & Resources Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Kenneth Tallman (chair) & David Steinman (vice-chair) 

UG Prog. Faculty Azimi, Gisele  MSE 416-946-7568  g.azimi@utoronto.ca  

 Guerzhoy, Michael EngSci -- michael.guerzhoy@utoronto.ca 

 Lee, Seungjae CivMin -- sjae.lee@utoronto.ca 

 Passeport, Elodie CHE 416-978-5747 elodie.passeport@utoronto.ca 

 Steinman, David MIE 416-978-7781 steinman@mie.utoronto.ca 

 Tallman, Kenneth ISTEP 416-946-3282 k.tallman@utoronto.ca 

 Tate, Zeb ECE 416-978-1808 zeb.tate@utoronto.ca 

Undergraduate Students Carnaffan, Adam Y4-EngSci -- adam.carnaffan@mail.utoronto.ca 

 Huang, Amy Y3-EngSci -- yuxuan.huang@mail.utoronto.ca 

Graduate Student TBD  --  

Alumni Kidd, Andrew  Eng Sci 1T8 + PEY  -- andrewlalkidd@gmail.com 

Administrative Staff Van Beek, Allison Instructional Tech Specialist 416-978-8693 allison.vanbeek@utoronto.ca 

Ex-officio Coyle, Tom Vice-Dean, Undergraduate 416-978-5647 vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 Kilkenny, Dawn Vice-Dean, First Year 416-978-7805 vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca 

 MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar 416-978-5894 don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca 

 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Recording Secretary 
(non-member) 

Hanson, Cori Assistant Director, Student Experience 
and Teaching Development 

416-978-4682 cori.hanson@utoronto.ca 

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  
 
9/23/2021 5:45 PM 

mailto:michael.guerzhoy@utoronto.ca
mailto:sjae.lee@utoronto.ca
mailto:steinman@mie.utoronto.ca
mailto:k.tallman@utoronto.ca
mailto:allison.vanbeek@utoronto.ca
mailto:vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
mailto:governance.fase@utoronto.ca
mailto:cori.hanson@utoronto.ca
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Undergraduate Curriculum Committee, 2021-2022 

Chair & Vice-Chair Evan Bentz (chair) & Tim Bender (vice-chair) 

UG Program Faculty Bender, Tim CHE 416-978-6140 tim.bender@utoronto.ca 
 Bentz, Evan CIV 416-978-4608 bentz@civ.utoronto.ca 
 Cluett, Will EngSci 416-275-4220 will.cluett@utoronto.ca 
 Harrison, John MIN 416-978-1634 john.harrison@utoronto.ca 
 Ramsay, Scott MSE 416-946-3628  scott.ramsay@utoronto.ca  
 Sanner, Scott MIE 416-978-4871 ssanner@mie.utoronto.ca 
 Trescases, Olivier ECE  416-978-2274 ot@ece.utoronto.ca 

Graduate Unit Faculty Fernandez-Gonzalez, Rodrigo BME (non-voting) 416-978-5911 rodrigo.fernandez.gonzalez@utoronto.ca 
 Grant, Peter UTIAS (non-voting) 416-667-7726 prgrant@utias.utoronto.ca 

Undergraduate Students Miller-Murphy, Sander Y2-ECE -- sander.miller.murphy@utoronto.ca 

 Sharapov, Jeremy PEY-ECE -- jeremy.sharapov@mail.utoronto.ca 

Ex-officio Brown, Chris Scheduling Officer (non-voting) 416-946-0618 chrise.brown@utoronto.ca 
 Coyle, Tom Vice-Dean, Undergraduate 416-978-5647 vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca 
 MacMillan, Don Faculty Registrar 416-978-5894 don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca 
 Sheridan, Patricia Associate Director, Undergraduate Curriculum, 

Engineering Communication Program (non- 
voting) 

416-946-4029 patricia.sheridan@utoronto.ca 

 TBD Associate Dean, Cross-Disciplinary Programs 416-978-7776  
 TBD Vice-Dean, First Year 416-978-7805 vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca 
 Thuna, Mindy Head Librarian, Engineering and Computer 

Science Library (non-voting) 
416-946-4020 mindy.thuna@utoronto.ca 

 Vacant Teaching and Learning Specialist (non-voting)   

 Variawa, Chirag Director, First Year Curriculum 416-978-2135 chirag.variawa@utoronto.ca 
 Yip, Christopher Dean 416-978-3131 governance.fase@utoronto.ca 

Recording Secretary 
(non-member) 

TBD    

 
The committee shall take office on July 1 of each academic year and shall remain in office until June 30 of that academic year.  9/23/2021 6:15 PM 
 

mailto:tim.bender@utoronto.ca
mailto:bentz@civ.utoronto.ca
mailto:will.cluett@utoronto.ca
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mailto:prgrant@utias.utoronto.ca
mailto:chrise.brown@utoronto.ca
mailto:vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca
mailto:don.macmillan@ecf.utoronto.ca
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